WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1947

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No. 290

(By Mr. Eddy)

PASSED March 8 1947

In Effect 90 days from Passage

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 290

(By Mr. Eddy)

[Passed March 8, 1947; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article eleven, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, by adding thereto a new section, to be designated section eight-a, providing for the appointment of a farm and home safety committee to advise and cooperate with the agricultural extension division of West Virginia University in the conduct and promotion of a program of farm and home safety.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article eleven, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, be amended by adding thereto a new section, to be designated section eight-a, to read as follows:

Article 11. West Virginia University.

Section 8-a. Farm and Home Safety Program; Advi-

- 2 sory Committee.—The Board of Governors of West Vir-
- 3 ginia University is hereby authorized to appoint an ad-
- 4 visory committee on farm and home safety, to be
- 5 composed of seven members, representing various groups
- 6 and agencies interested in the promotion of farm and
- 7 home safety. It shall be the duty of the committee to
- 8 advise and cooperate with the agricultural extension di-
- 9 vision in the conduct and promotion of such a program.
- 10 The agricultural extension division shall have authority
- 11 to accept funds from any public or private agencies to be
- 12 expended by it for the purposes of this section.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Fourt I Me new
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Continuent House Committee
Originated in the Aunala
Takes effect passage.
Howar Meger
Clerk of the Senate
- Lasliff
Clerk of the House of Delegates
arnold In Vickers
President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
Communication and Communicatio
The within agrand this the 3 day of March, 1947.
A MALEN LAND
day of March, 1947.
Claren Modacos
Governor.

of West Virginia.

WIM. S. UBRIER,
SECRETARY OF STATE

1